UAL Contribution $7,128,000 $6,618,000 $6,815,000 $6,936,000

12.0%

Normal Cost 11.3% 11.5% 11.8% 12.0%

UAL Contribution $6,671,000 $5,652,000 $5,276,000 $4,752,000

14 | JULY 2019 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST

Decision-Useful Risk Measures for Public Pensions

“Required contributions outside of this range are also possible.

In particular, whereas it is unlikely that investment returns

will average less than 1.0 percent or greater than 12.0 percent

over this four-year period, the possibility of a single investment

return less than 1.0 percent or greater than 12.0 percent in any

given year is much greater.”

Sensitivity Tests
Tables 4, 5 and 6 are provided in all public agency valuation
reports to provide agencies with expected impacts should long-
term experience vary from the actuarial assumptions.

Contribution Risk
CalPERS agencies have the ability to voluntarily terminate
their contract. In addition, agencies that do not make minimum

Table 4
Discount Rate

Table 5
Inflation (discount rate held constant)

Table 6
Post-Retirement Mortality

Sensitivity Analysis

As of June 30, 2018 Plan’s Normal
Cost

Accrued Liability Unfunded
Accrued Liability

Funded Status

7.00% (current discount rate) 18.529% $233,633,623 $85,963,182 63.2%

6.0% 22.941% $263,189,076 $115,518,635 56.1%

8.0% 15.123% $209,050,385 $61,379,944 70.6%

As of June 30, 2018 Current Inflation
Rate

-1% Inflation Rate +1% Inflation
Rate

a) Accrued Liability $233,633,623 $219,159,383 $244,076,865

b) Market Value of Assets $147,670,441 $147,670,441 $147,670,441

c) Unfunded Liability (Surplus) [(a)-(b)] $85,963,182 $71,488,942 $96,406,424

d) Funded Ratio 63.2% 67.4% 60.5%

As of June 30, 2018 Current Mortality 10% Lower
Mortality Rates

10% Higher
Mortality Rates

a) Accrued Liability $233,633,623 $238,220,223 $229,397,264

b) Market Value of Assets $147,670,441 $147,670,441 147,670,441

c) Unfunded Liability (Surplus) [(a)-(b)] $85,963,182 $90,549,782 $81,726,823

d) Funded Ratio 63.2% 62.0% 64.4%

 JULY 2019 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 15

required contributions are generally terminated involuntarily. If
unfunded liability exists at the time of termination, by law future
member benefits—including those of existing retirees—are
reduced by the percentage necessary to bring liabilities in line
with assets. Table 7 provides information regarding the poten-
tial reduction in member benefits should the plan voluntarily or
involuntarily terminate.

Given the liabilities in this exhibit are determined using Treasury
rates, they also provide information regarding investment risk.

Table 7